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Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

January 14, 2016 

 

Chairwoman Drummond called the meeting to order with the roll call.  Those present were Aziz 

Ahsan, Norma Drummond and Tara Franco.  Alternate Board Member Mary Seminara was also 

present along with John Klarl, Town Attorney, and Pam Baier, Clerk.  Chairwoman Drummond 

stated that Alternate Board Member Mary Seminara would stand in for Board Member Barbara 

Barosa who would not be coming tonight.  Board Member James Meier may still show.   

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond wished everyone a happy New Year.   In the event of snow and an 

appeal is scheduled for a meeting next month, there is no replacement meeting.  If the Town Hall 

gets closed, then the meeting is cancelled.  She asked that the signs be changed to reflect the new 

date for the public hearing.  Items #4, 6, and 7 on the agenda will not be heard this evening.  

Items #4 and 7 will be needing refunds.  When the Board gets to them, Chairwoman Drummond 

will ask for a motion for a refund for those needing it.    Chairwoman Drummond explained the 

procedure of the meeting.  The first item of business is Decisions which are appeals that the 

Board has previously heard and has held a public hearing.  It is time for the Board to make a 

Decision on what was heard.  Following that are the public hearings which is an opportunity for 

the public as neighbors to give opinions on appeals about the site or concerns with regard to the 

appeal.  Lastly are the reviews.  They are generally the first time or second time the Board is 

seeing it.  It is the Board’s chance to look at something and make sure the Board understands 

what it is before it is presented at a public hearing.  The next meetings will be Tuesday, February 

9
th

 and March 8
th

.   

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the minutes of December 8, 2015 as 

amended.  

 

MOTION to approve the minutes of December 8, 2015 as amended was made by Aziz 

Ahsan, seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.   
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DECISIONS:  

 

DECISION – Appeal 3767 – Scott (6755-01-041980) 

 

Craig Scott, 22 Allyn Way, Stormville, is requesting a 4’ rearline variance for an existing 10’ X 

12’ deck for which a Certificate of Compliance was issued in 2005, and a 17’ rearline variance 

for an existing 16’ X 24’ covered timber pile, which has been there since 1996, pursuant to 

Section 194-17 and 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  He is also requesting an Interpretation of 

Section 194-52.1, Parking of Recreational Vehicles in a Residential Zone. 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Mary Seminara 

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on November 25, 

2015, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on December 8, 2015, and,  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals will address the three (3) requests sought by the 

Applicant herein:  

 Request No. 1:  4’ rearline variance for the existing 10’ X 12’ deck; 

 Request No. 2:  17’ rearline variance for the existing 16’ X 24’ covered 

           Timber pile; and  

 Request No. 3:  An interpretation of Section 194-52.1, “Parking of  

    Recreational Vehicles in a residential zone”. 

 

The Board conducted a Review of the requests on November 10, 2015, and conducted a Public 

Hearing on December 8, 2015. 

 

Request No. 1 (Deck Variance): 

 

 The Applicant states his appeal is made because “our deck doesn’t meet the setback 

requirements from the back property line.”  The existing 10’ X 12’ deck was built in and 

received a Certificate of Compliance from the Town in 2005. 

 

 Considering the “five factors” in granting an area variance under NYS Town Law 

Section 267-b (3), this Board hereby finds as follows:  

 

1)  The deck was built 10 years ago.  It has no effect on the character of the 

neighborhood.  All of the houses on this cul-de-sac have similar decks.  
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2)  There is no feasible alternative to granting an area variance as the deck is  

     not moveable.  It is attached to the house with entry directly from the home.  

 

3)  The variance sought (4’) is not substantial. 

 

4)  There will not be any adverse effect or impact on the neighborhood or the zoning 

      district caused by the granting of this area variance.  

 

5)  There is no self-created hardship here.  As the Applicant writes in his Application: 

      “We were unaware of this until just recently.  We had the required Town permits, 

      and the deck foundations were inspected and okayed.” 

 

Therefore, the 4’ rearline variance for the existing 10” X 12’ deck is hereby APPROVED. 

This is a Type II Action under SEQRA.  No further action is required.Request No. 2 (Timber 

Pile Variance): 

 The Applicant states in his application:  “I have a covered timber pile (“log bunk”) 

behind my house and the backline doesn’t meet size regulations.  It is not set on a foundation, 

has no doors or windows, but is A-framed.”  Mr. Scott also stated that the timber pile was 

covered with a canvas tarp that he had to replace every few years as it weathered.  

 Pursuant to Mr. Scott’s application:  “The log bunk was designed after a huge storm 

brought down many big trees.  It has been on my property for 21 years.  I use my wood for 

projects in my house.  There are no construction materials stored inside it.”  Also, the Applicant 

stated:  “The oak timbers are very heavy.  The bunk is shaped like a pup tent 16’ X 24’ X 8’.  

The length of the timbers dictated the size.” 

 During the course of the Review of this request and the Public Hearing, Mr. Scott 

stated that he constructed the log bunk after the storm because he did not want to see the 

materials from the oak trees wasted and saw their value as building materials.  He stated and the 

Board understood that this timber pile was a stockpile of natural building materials that the 

Applicant had originally intended to use to build a pole barn on his property.  It was made clear 

that this is not a pile of firewood that would be temporary in nature, with use during the winter 

months to heat the Scott’s home.  Mr. Scott told the Board that he no longer intended to build a 

barn on this property and was considering using the materials to build a barn on a new property 

at some point in the future.   

 A point of fact raised during the Review and Public Hearing determined that there is a 

significant structure that appears to be well-constructed to hold the significant weight of the 

timber pile and keeps the materials off the ground.  

 Considering the “five factors” in granting an area variance under NYS Town Law 

Section 267-b (3), this Board finds as follows:  

1)  The granting of the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties because it will set an  
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undesirable precedent for others in the neighborhood or others in the same residential 

zoning district to develop and keep (for long periods) a log bunk or stock pile of 

building materials on their properties that would not have a use on that property.  This 

is not a result that this Board wants to encourage to those similarly situated.  

Additionally, the timber pile has been covered with a canvas tarp that needs to be 

replaced every few years.  Zoning does not allow for permanent canvas covered 

structures.   

 

2)  The desired result can be achieved by some means other than granting a variance.  

Here, the Applicant could store a much more reasonable timber pile; sell the materials 

his timbers off-site. 

 

3)  The log bunk is oversized leading to a substantial variance (the distance to the 

rearline of the property is down to 33’ from the required 50’ for a 17’ rearline 

variance).  The Applicant can easily store the timbers in a fashion to avoid any 

variance whatsoever.  

 

4)  The proposed area variance will have an adverse effect and impact on the physical 

and environmental conditions in this neighborhood and in residential zoning districts.  

Littering the neighborhood and residential zoning districts with similar log bunks is not 

a desirable goal or effect sought by this Board.  The Board would also be concerned 

that a stockpile of building materials might not always be stable and could cause harm 

if not stacked properly.  

 

5)  The alleged difficulty was self-created by the Applicant.  The Applicant created the 

difficulty and can create a situation where no variance is necessary.  

 

Therefore, the 17’ rearline variance for the existing 16’ X 24’ covered timber pile is hereby 

DENIED.  Given the timing of this Decision in the middle of winter, and the health concerns 

raised by the Applicant, the Board directs that the timber pile must be removed by July 1, 2016.  

 

This is a Type II Action under SEQRA.  No further action is required.  

 

Request No. 3 (Interpretation of Section 194-52.1): 

 

Section 194-52.1 of the Town of East Fishkill Zoning Ordinance is entitled “Parking of 

recreational vehicles in a residential zone” and provides as follows:  

 

A resident owner of a residential lot is permitted to park one recreations vehicle (such as 

a trailer, boat, camper, or mobile home) per lot in the rear yard only.  Recreational 

vehicles must meet setbacks.  

 

Section 194-52 of the Town of East Fishkill Zoning Ordinance is entitled “Parking of 

commercial vehicles in residential zone” and provides as follows:  
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Accessory parking, permitted as of right in residential zones (see Schedule of permitted 

uses) shall authorize the parking of one commercial vehicle (including commercial 

vehicles with lettering or advertising) per residential lot not to exceed 16,000 pounds or 

single axle.  All vehicles must be registered and owned by the owner of the residence.  

No unregistered vehicles, tractor-trailer cabs or bodies, tow trucks, septic haul trucks, 

moving vans, hydraulic lift vehicles (a/k/a “cherry pickers”) or any excavation or 

earthmoving equipment, including bulldozers, backhoes, soil-separation equipment lawn 

maintenance equipment or related trailer bodies used to convey such equipment are 

permitted.  The ZBA may permit a tow truck, lawn maintenance equipment or other small 

commercial vehicles needed for employment by the resident property owner.  

 

 Therefore, Section 194-52.1 permits parking one recreational vehicle in the rear yard 

only of a residential lot; and Section 194-52 permits parking one commercial vehicle per 

residential lot; and must be registered. 

 

 The Applicant stated he owns two vehicles located on his property which is registered 

with historic license plates from the NYS Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) – a camouflage 

tractor trailer which he stores in his rear yard and a camouflage diesel cab truck which he stores 

in his driveway and works on regularly as a hobby.  The Applicant also states that he has a box 

truck with commercial license plates from the DMV.  He stated he had wished to alter this box 

truck into a recreational camper, but was not allowed to do so because of DMV regulations.  The 

Applicant also stated that he had owned a bulldozer that he kept in the rear yard of his property 

but that he had removed before he filed his appeal.  

 

 Mr. Scott said the request for an Interpretation was presented by the Town Engineer in 

response to Mr. Scott’s use of the camouflaged vehicles for his personal recreations, as neither 

vehicle is one of the vehicles listed within the code.   It was noted that the tractor trailer and cab 

truck are both included as vehicles identified under the commercial vehicle section of the code as 

being prohibited unless one obtained ZBA approval for one vehicle related to employment.  No 

such approval exists for this property.  

 

 During the Public Hearing, one of Mr. Scott’s neighbors raised objections to the 

presence and operation of the diesel cab truck on Mr. Scott’s property.  He was particularly 

concerned about the diesel fumes that enter his home through a bedroom window on the side of 

his house that faces Mr. Scott’s driveway.  

 

 This Board hereby finds as follows: 

 

1)  The Applicant’s vehicles recited above are commercial vehicles and are subject to the 

mandate of Section 194-52.1; 

 

 “A resident owner of a residential lot is permitted to park one recreational vehicle 

(such as a trailer, boat, camper, or mobile home) per lot in the rear yard only.  

Recreational vehicles must meet setbacks.” 

 

 2)  The Applicant’s truck cab is located in the side yard driveway, not the rear yard, as  
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 required by Section 194-52.1 

 

 3)  Registering a vehicle with historic plates from the DMV does not make that vehicle  

 a recreational vehicle.  

 

4)  Vehicles do not qualify under the Recreational Vehicle section of the code just 

because they relate to a property owner’s personal hobby.  A vehicle that falls under 

the Commercial Vehicle section of the code does not qualify as a recreational vehicle.  

 

5) A bulldozer is not a recreational vehicle.  In addition, a bulldozer is not permitted to 

be parked in a residential zoning district.  See Section 194-52.  

 

THIS BOARD HEREBY INTERPRETS that recreational vehicles do not include “hobby 

vehicles”, and that the Applicant’s two vehicles recited above are commercial vehicles and 

subject to the mandates of Sections 194-52.1 and 194-52. 

 

This is a Type II Action under SEQRA as it consists of Interpretation of an existing Code or rule.  

No further action is required.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier    Absent 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Absent 

 

Alternate Board Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 
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PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3731 – Kenna (6655-01-193719) 

Joseph Kenna, 538 Hosner Mountain Road, Stormville, is requesting a 30’ rearline variance for 

an existing garage with a landing and stairs, an 11’ rearline variance for an existing in ground 

pool, a 13’ rearline variance for an existing pool patio, a 3’ rearline variance for existing pool 

equipment, a 19’ rearline variance for an existing swingset, a 7’ rearline variance for an existing 

10’ X 10’ frame deck, and a 45’ rearline variance for a proposed 34’ X 22’ detached garage, 

pursuant to Sections 194-93, 194-95 and 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.   

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Kenna was present together with Mr. Miller, land surveyor.  Chairwoman Drummond 

explained that the Board had the opportunity to meet with Mr. Kenna before.  The first time the 

Board saw Mr. Kenna asked for a survey to be done.  The survey showed that the pool and patio 

were not totally on his property.  The Board asked him to explore what options he had.  He did 

that and obtained lot line realignment through the Planning Board with the neighbor.  Mr. Kenna 

accommodated the Zoning Board’s request to try to find another alternative.  There is a 

Certificate of Compliance for that pool.  At the last meeting, there were a couple of other issues 

discussed.  One is the fact that the swingset is connected to the tree.  Moving that is a much 

bigger deal.  The Board agreed that he could seek a variance on that.  There was a rabbit hutch 

on the property.  Mr. Kenna said that the rabbit hutches have all been moved.  Chairwoman 

Drummond pointed out that there is an existing shed where the proposed garage is to go.  Mr. 

Kenna stated that he brought some pictures that the Board had requested of the actual garage.  

Chairwoman Drummond said there was concern about what it was going to look like and what 

the neighbors would see.  Mr. Kenna brought the pictures forward.  He showed one picture 

which was of the swingset.  Another showed the area where he would like to put the garage.  

There is a shed and trailer there right now.  The swingset was a part of the treehouse.  The tree in 

the front fell down.  There are supports that go up to the treehouse.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked what the proposed finish of the garage.  Mr. Kenna said that it would match the house and 

would be color coordinated.  Basically, it will bump out about 10’ from where the trailer is 

sitting onto his blacktop.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the shed and trailer were going to go 

with the building of the garage.  Mr. Kenna said that all of that was going to go.  Mr. Kenna 

explained that the biggest problem with his house is the house is built on a slab.  There is no 

basement.  There are cathedral ceilings so there is very little attic space.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if there was a garage attached to the house.  Mr. Kenna said there is.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was anything else Mr. Kenna would like to add.  He said 

he didn’t have anything more.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any questions or 

comments from Board members.  There was nothing.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  
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Mr. Robert Danka came forward.  He said that he was Mr. Kenna’s neighbor.  He explained that 

they were trying to sell that extra property.  The neighbor on the other side of that property built 

a substantial house.  It is within the limits but it is kind of close to that property.   He was the 

neighbor who did the lot line realignment.  It is on the back of the lot so it doesn’t change 

anything as far as the sale of the lot.  The problem is the proposed garage would be only 5’ off 

the property line and a lot of fill was brought in to that property which made a bank going down 

to Mr. Danka’s property.  Something that size sitting 5’ off the property line would make the lot 

look way too small.  There is only 50’ between the two properties.  The garage would make it 

much more difficult to sell the lot.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond read a letter for the record that the Board received on January 9
th

, 2016 

from a neighbor.  The neighbor did not object to the granting of the variances except for the 

variance for the garage.  The neighbor was concerned that granting the variance for the garage 

would exceed the bulk regulations on lot coverage.  The neighbor also stated concern for the 

water shed which provides water for the NYCDEP.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the 

Zoning Board had the Planning Department explore this.  This property is not in the New York 

City Department of Environmental Protection watershed so the NYCDEP will not be having any 

concerns about this.  The Board also had the Planning Department look at an adjacent drainage 

area.  It was not identified or have any easements for it.  Chairwoman Drummond asked the 

Danka’s if they know of any easements in the area.  Mrs. Carole Danka said that when it rains 

there is standing water.   Mr. Danka said that there is standing water until June.  Chairwoman 

Drummond thought it was a natural area that catches water.  The Dankas agreed.  The letter was 

placed in the file as part of the record.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was something from the Building Department in 

reference to lot coverage.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Miller had done an analysis of 

the coverage.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that one of the concerns the neighbor across 

the street has is the amount of impervious surface where water cannot stream through.  This may 

be exceeding lot coverage that is allowed under the zoning code.  It is not a variance that the 

Board advertised for.  She was not sure if the Board may need to do an adjustment.  The 

neighbor is suggesting that Mr. Kenna is exceeding 15% and getting close to 30%.  Mr. Miller 

said that until he does the analysis he couldn’t answer that.  Chairwoman Drummond did not 

think the Public Hearing could be closed until there is more information.  Mr. Miller said that he 

would like to address one of the issues that was brought up by the Dankas.  There was a concern 

about where somebody would construct a dwelling on his vacant lot.  The setback requirements 

are 50’ from the property line.  Nobody could be any closer than 50’.  The plan where the 

proposed house and the proposed well and septic are showing have been approved by the Health 

Department.   It has been approved by the Health Department when the subdivision was first 

done.  It may be possible to locate the house anywhere within the setback requirements.  It is 

going to be determined by the Health Department saying that this is where the septic system has 

to be.  The house will be at least 50’ from the property line.  Right now this is mostly woody.  

People have been known to clear lots to put their house up.  The concern about the proximity of 

the proposed garage to a house that is being constructed is less significant than might be 

concerned.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that what is being proposed is 5’ off the 

property line.  The Board has to consider their concern.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. 

Miller if he would be able to get the lot coverage percentage to the Board in the next couple of 



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________January 14, 2016 

days.  Mr. Miller said yes.  Mr. Ahsan pointed out that the neighbors have been cooperative with 

doing the lot line realignment to accommodate the applicant’s pool.  He thought that Mr. Kenna 

should try and compromise in reference to how far away the garage could go.   Chairwoman 

Drummond asked for a motion to adjourn the public hearing.  

 

MOTION to adjourn the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Danka asked if there was going to be another meeting.  Chairwoman Drummond said that 

there will be and to see if there is a proposed modification. 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3768 – Gocha (6357-01-258841) 

Todd W. and Diane Gocha, 39 Brown Road, Wappingers Falls, NY, are requesting a 19’ sideline 

variance for an existing 10’ X 10’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Mary Seminara, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Gocha was present.  Chairwoman Drummond summarized that the Board had an opportunity 

to review this appeal.  The shed has been there since 1993.  Mr. Gocha said that when they 

bought the house, the shed was there.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that it was an 

existing condition.  She asked Mr. Gocha why it could not be moved to another location.  Mr. 

Gocha said that there is an altered cement foundation that the shed sits on.  Even if the shed 

could be moved, the foundation can’t.  Mr. Gocha stated that it was not a full foundation and that 

it runs around the perimeter of the outer part of the shed.  Mr. Ahsan asked how big the 

foundation was.  Mr. Gocha said that it is probably about a foot around the perimeter and then 

there is block inside of that.  Chairwoman Drummond saw that it was close to the top of the 

driveway so it is a convenient location to be used and accessed.  There is an in ground pool in the 

rear of the lot.  Mr. Gocha pointed out that the septic is on the other side.  The swimming pool is 

going to be filled in.  They have a permit for that.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Gocha 

knew how close to the sideline the shed was.  He had mentioned at the review that he could get a 

wheel barrow in there.  Mr. Gocha said that he called and got the measurements based on how 

the Board said to get the measurements.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any 

questions from the Board.  Mr. Ahsan stated that the shed was 10’ X 10’ but the cement 

foundation is almost 11’ X 11’.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it sounds like the shed is 

sitting on it and goes out about 6” on the side. Mr. Gocha did not think that it goes out that much.  

Most of it is inside the shed.  The part that goes beyond is a couple of inches.  Chairwoman 

Drummond said that Mr. Gocha is getting a couple of inches to be able to accommodate that.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

 

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  
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Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 22’ sideline variance for an existing 10’ X 10’ shed, 

and 

 

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on December 30, 

2015, and 

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on January 14, 2016, and, 

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the shed is already existing; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means;  

 

The variance requested is not substantial;  

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions as it is already existing. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Todd W. and Diane Gocha for a 22’ sideline variance for an existing 10’ X 10’ 

shed, pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier    Absent 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Absent  

 

Alternate Board Member Mary Seminara  Aye 
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Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

 

 

REVIEWS: 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3762 – Catalano (6455-02-666711) 

Carolyn and David Catalano, 21 Griffin Lane, Hopewell Junction, are requesting a variance to 

allow a structure (solar panels) to be located in front of the rearline of the house, pursuant to 

section 1194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Applicant has withdrawn the application.   Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to refund 

$70 of the application fee.  

MOTION made by Aziz Ahsan to refund $70 of the application fee to the Applicant, 

seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously. 

REVIEW – Appeal 3769 – Rieland (6559-04-509112) 

Richard Rieland, 22 King Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting an 8’ frontline variance for a 

proposed covered front porch, pursuant to Section 194-94 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Rieland was present.   Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board met with Mr. Rieland 

last month to see what is being proposed.   The house is at the 50’ setback and has a very plain 

front.  The Board understands that Mr. Rieland is looking for a covered deck on the front that is 

approximately 8’ but it has an overhang.  Last month the potential of reducing it was it discussed 

which would include the steps in the front because the steps would come out and require more of 

a variance.  There was a discussion of pulling the steps in a little bit as well as there is the ability 

to bring the land up to eliminate a step.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Rieland to give the 

Board an update.  Mr. Rieland stated that the two things that he learned at the last meeting was 

that the overhang does not count, but the steps do.  It is the footprint that the Board is concerned 

with.  Mr. Rieland said that he did look at raising the elevation to reduce one step.  The other 

would be 9’ and drive it to the nearest corner with the steps at 8’.  It can be done.  It would be a 

little costly because the land comes down to the front.  If it was raised to where the steps would 

be, there would be a puddle in the front.  He would have to fill it up to blend in. It would need a 

decent amount of fill.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that when the Board looked at the lot 

it already is filled in a little bit.  There was a drop off already.  Mr. Rieland said that another step 

would have to be added someplace.  He also said that the Board requested that he go back and 

get a new survey because the house is at an angle.  The steps would fade but he didn’t know how 

much.  The Board had requested that he go back to the company that did the original survey and 

he provided three copies of the new survey for the Board.  The surveyor gave three additional 

points on the front wall.  He stated that the front sheet is the full survey.  It shows that there is a 
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90º angle there.  The first sheet is stating that a survey was done and the numbers are there for 

the two corners.  The second sheet is telling what the angle is to be able to project out where the 

steps are in the layout.  The third sheet is really where he would like to focus.  It gives the 

distance on the left side it shows the distances and does the same on the right side.  An 8’ 

variance would be needed to accommodate both of those.  The variance is now a foot less than 

where it was last month.  If this is acceptable, it would be a lot more of an economical decision 

to buy a survey than to bring in fill.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the closest point was 

where the corner of the stairs are.  Mr. Rieland said that was correct.  Chairwoman Drummond 

pointed out that with the real measurements most of that deck would be allowed.  A variance is 

still needed but it is minimized as to how much is needed.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. 

Rieland if he explored setting back the stairs into the deck.  Mr. Rieland felt that it would cause a 

safety problem.  He felt the suggestion was to move the steps into the floor of the deck.  Now 

there is an area where you come out the porch and there are stairs right there.  The idea of 

bringing rails into the porch is something he has never seen.  Chairwoman Drummond said that 

she had.  Chairwoman Drummond told Mr. Rieland that the information that he provided to the 

Board was amazing.  He has been very thorough with the information.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if there were any questions or concerns from the Board.  There were none.  

MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3770 – DeCicco/Stokosa (6656-00-810625 & 6656-00-791599) 

John DeCicco and Brian Stokosa are requesting a variance to allow 2 flag lots in the Proposed 

Amended Hunter’s Ridge Subdivision, Devon Farms Road, Stormville, pursuant to Section 194-

92.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Applicant requests an adjournment until February 9. 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3771 – Henshaw (6458-03-285440) 

Bob Henshaw, 72 Caties Way, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a variance to allow an accessory 

structure (ground mounted solar panels) to be located in front of the rearline of his dwelling, 

pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that there is a letter from the Applicant’s representative sayin 

that the location of the panels has been changed so a variance is no longer required.  She asked 

for a motion to refund $70 of the application fee.  
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MOTION made by Aziz Ahsan to refund $70 of the applicant’s application fee, 

seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3772 – Raum (6357-01-258540) 

Madelyn and Steve Raum, 4 Dylan Court, Hopewell Junction, are requesting a 7’ sideline 

variance for a proposed in ground pool, pursuant to Section 194-95 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Todd from Rainbow Pools was present representing Mr. & Mrs. Raum.  Chairwoman 

Drummond explained that there was a significant review last month.  This is a weird shaped lot. 

The best explanation would be that it is like an hourglass shape.  The pool is being proposed 

behind the home where the lot kind of comes in.  There is room there to put a pool, but the shape 

that the clients are asking for is unique because it is free forming.  Because of the location of the 

septic tank and not wanting to put the pool too close to the deck, this location is being requested 

which puts it about 5’ into the setback area.  The Board asked last month what about the 

opportunity to turn it.  The survey and diagram that the Board received was too small to see so 

the Board was looking for the potential of turning it.  The Board has received larger drawings but 

she did not see anything in reference to turning it.  Mr. Todd said that clients do not want to turn 

it.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what the distance was to the tanks on the side and the distance 

to the deck.  She did not see those measurements on the survey.  The measurements to the side 

yard are there.  The Board had asked if it could be shifted over and the explanation was no 

because it would put it too close to the tanks.  She asked what the distance to the tanks.  Mr. 

Todd said it was a dramatic drop off.  The back is built up about 7’ and comes up to the back of 

the house.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the other question the Board had was could the 

pool be shrunk.  Mr. Todd said that the clients don’t want to.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if 

there were any other comments or questions from the Board.  Mr. Ahsan said he was looking at 

this application and there is no explanation of what they are asking for.  Mr. Todd felt it was 

pretty obvious.  It is a highly unusual lot line.  The lot line itself goes down the center of the rear 

of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the appeal is a sideline variance to be able to put 

in an in ground pool.  She felt the pool is large and can be shrunk to accommodate not needing a 

variance.  Mr. Ahsan said that it is a highly unusual lot line.  Mr. Todd understood that the Board 

just can’t grant a variance if a subdivision is unfinished.  Mr. Ahsan said that there is nothing 

about what they are appealing on the application.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that was 

why the Board asks questions to get a little more information.  The explanation that the Board is 

getting is that this is what his clients wish to have.  As stated, there is an opportunity to put a 

pool in but this is what they are asking for.  Mr. Ahsan pointed out that in the application there is 

no mention of a pool and no mention of anything.  Mr. Todd said the he never knows how to 

answer what is a substantial variance.  Mr. Ahsan said that everything that the Board does is 

public so Mr. Todd can go to the Zoning Board of Appeals office and look at other applications 

and find out how the appeals were made.  This application says give them something, but Mr. 
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Ahsan did not know what they were looking for.  The Chairperson is saying the Board can 

extrapolate but Mr. Ahsan stated he did not have any idea.  It says it is a highly unusual lot line.  

What is that supposed to mean?  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the bottom line is Mr. 

Todd’s clients bought this lot knowing where the lot line was.  Mr. Todd asked if the Board was 

saying that if he went back and looked at all the rulings – Mr. Ahsan said he was referring to the 

portion that states reason for appeal.  Mr. Ahsan also pointed out that pools are a recreation and 

not an essential.   

MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.   

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3773 – Collado (6457-01-101567) 

Harry Collado, 66 Marcy Lane, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 6’ sideline variance for 

existing deck stairs (the deck was built with the house, and is included in the C/O) pursuant to 

Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Collado was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that Mr. Collado is a resident of 

Hopewell Glenn and has one of the homes in the back on Fishkill Road.  Mr. Collado received an 

approval from the Building Department to build a slightly larger than usual deck because of the 

waterline running underneath and where the footings had to be placed.  The Board understands 

that Mr. Collado was okayed for the larger deck.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that Mr. Collado 

would like to put stairs on there, which may already be there, and would like to be able to use the 

stairs instead of going all the way around the home to be able to get inside.  The deck would be 

able to be used more productively.  The lots in Hopewell Glenn were built as a cluster 

subdivision and the lots are smaller and closer together.  There was a lot of attention put into the 

design of that subdivision.  There are limits on some of the lots.  Chairwoman Drummond said 

that there are a few lots that have similar situations and the Board would probably have to grant 

those variances too, but there are not a lot of them. 

MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3774 – Casale (6357-03-283321) 

Catherine Casale, 1 Kennedy Blvd., Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 63’ frontline variance for 

a shed which is located in front of the rearline of the property, pursuant to Section 194-107 and 

Note #11 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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Mr. & Mrs. Casale were present.  Mr. Casale said that the problem is that they lost their home in 

Stormville.  The bank is coming in to take over the house and he had to move the shed.  He 

ended up taking the shed and the only place that he found that he could put the shed is where it 

is.  The shed is an 8’ X 10’.  Mrs. Casale came forward to show the Board pictures of the shed.  

The lot is a corner lot with numerous front yards and no backyard.  Mr. Casale said that there 

was a shed on the property before they bought the home that was taken down.  It was close to the 

property line.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that they are on a county road and that is 

why there is a 100’ setback.  Chairwoman Drummond asked where the rear yard was located.  

Mrs. Casale stated that she did not have a rear yard.  She pointed to where her septic was located 

and where all the property lines were.  Because of her husband’s disability, the shed was placed 

where it is and the neighbors have not had a problem with it.  Mr. Ahsan asked if Mr. Casale’s 

disability was temporary or permanent.  Mr. Casale said that it was permanent.  Mr. Ahsan asked 

if it was possible to get a letter from the doctor.  Mr. Casale said that he could get one.  He had a 

letter in the car for his parking permit that had his diagnosis on it and everything.  Chairwoman 

Drummond advised Mr. Ahsan that Board needs to be careful with what is being asked for 

because the Board does not need anything with a diagnosis or anything like that in a public file.  

Mr. Casale will have his doctor write a plain letter stating that he is disabled.  Chairwoman 

Drummond said that bottom line is the ability to put it in the rear yard is limited because it can’t 

be put on the septic fields and septic tank.  It would have to be put behind the home significantly 

behind the fields.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what was being stored in it.  Mr. Casale said 

that he has tools, drills and everything is locked in the shed.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if 

there was a flat patio or is it stairs.  Mrs. Casale said that they were the steps to the front of her 

house.  It was her walkway.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it was not a flat lot.  The biggest 

dilemma is that the Casales put it in themselves.  There is limitation of where to put it because of 

the topography and medical issues.  This is also a corner lot.  The corner of the lot on the one 

side is on a county road which requires a 100’ setback which limits the ability of where it can be 

placed.  Mr. Casale said that it was a fairly new shed.  It looks really nice.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if any screening can be placed behind it.  Mrs. Casale said that it can be done 

and that she was going to suggest that.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that with it being white it 

would be very visible along Old Hopewell Road when the leaves are down.  When she drove by, 

she had no problem figuring out which house it was.  Mr. Casale said that they cleared out all the 

trees because they were falling down.  Chairwoman Drummond suggested a couple of 

evergreens or something for screening.  Mrs. Casale said that they were going to suggest that to 

the Board.  She said that her husband uses it all the time.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that it 

would help for the public hearing that they were going to put some kind of screening of 

evergreens.   

MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that they would need two signs because of the two streets.  
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EXECUTIVE SESSION:  

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion that the Board goes into Executive Session because 

the Town Attorney would like to give an update on the pending litigations.  The Board will 

return back to the room.  

MOTION to go into Executive Session was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

The Board went in to Executive Session at approximately 8:14 p.m. 

The Board returned from Executive Session at approximately 8:26 p.m. 

MOTION to reconvene the Public Meeting was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco. Voted and carried unanimously.  

ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


